BEST
PRACTICES
FOR PREVENTING THE
SPREAD OF INVASIVE
PLANTS DURING FOREST
MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES
A POCKET GUIDE FOR BRITISH
COLUMBIA’S FOREST WORKERS
2013 EDITION

Acknowledgements
This guide was developed by the Ministry of Forests, Lands and
Natural Resource Operations in partnership with the Invasive Species
&RXQFLORI%ULWLVK&ROXPELD ,6&%& DQRQSURÀWRUJDQL]DWLRQWKDW
ZRUNVLQFROODERUDWLRQWRPLQLPL]HWKHLQWURGXFWLRQHVWDEOLVKPHQW
and spread of invasive species.
For more information, please visit the ministry Invasive Plant Program
website (http://www.for.gov.bc.ca/hra/plants/), and/or contact the
ISCBC:
Invasive Species Council of BC
www.bcinvasives.ca
info@bcinvasives.ca
1.888.933.3722
Funding for this project was provided by the Ministry of Forests,
Lands and Natural Resource Operations (MFLNRO).
The ISCBC also thanks the Ministry of Transportation and
Infrastructure (MoT), developers of the Best Management Practices
for Managing Invasive Plants on Roadsides, for providing the
framework for this guide. Thanks to MFLNRO and forest industry
staff for their technical expertise.
This document is copyright 2013 by the Province of British Columbia. The Invasive
Species Council of British Columbia is licensed to reproduce this material.

Front cover and header images courtesy of Alex Fraser Research Forest.
Back cover and footer images courtesy of Bill Grutzmacher.

Table of Contents
Invasive Plants and Why You Should Care ........ 2
Legislation and Commitments ........................... 4
Forestry Activities That Affect Invasive
Plant Establishment and Spread ......................... 6
Invasive Plant Best Practices .............................. 8
Reporting Invasive Plants ................................... 19
Priority Invasive Plants Affecting Forest
Management in BC .............................................21
(see Invasive Plant Index for complete list of plant species)

Assistance With Invasive Plants .......................... 62
Regional Invasive Plant/Species Committees ..... 63
For More Information ........................................65
Glossary ............................................................. 67
Invasive Plant Index ............................................68

E. Sonntag

Field scabious in pine plantation.
Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

1

Invasive Plants and Why
You Should Care
An invasive plant is any non-native plant species
that has the potential to pose undesirable
or detrimental impacts on humans, animals
or ecosystems. Invasive plants have the capacity
to establish quickly and easily, especially on
disturbed sites, and can cause widespread negative
economic, social, and environmental impacts.
The term noxious weed is also encountered in
British Columbia (BC), but refers solely to those
invasive plant species listed under the BC Weed
Control Act Regulation (see p. 4).
DID YOU KNOW?
If plants appear to be growing outof-control on sites that have had soil
disturbance, chances are they are invasive
species8VHDÀHOGJXLGHRUVHQGDSKRWR
or specimen to a provincial invasive plant
specialist or your regional invasive plant/species
FRPPLWWHHIRULGHQWLÀFDWLRQ

B. Grutzmacher

Giant knotweed in equipment storage yard.
2

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

THE PROBLEM
Invasive plants negatively impact lands across BC
Several forestry activities can lead to introduction
and spread of invasive plant species to forests,
sensitive areas, and along resource roads and
work sites.
DID YOU KNOW?
Moving muddy equipment to new work
sites can introduce invasive plants to
pristine areas. Remove mud and plant parts
BEFORE leaving an infested site.
INVASIVE PLANTS AND FOREST
MANAGEMENT
Invasive plant infestations may compete with
natural forest vegetation and tree seedlings for
resources, lead to erosion and water siltation,
LQFUHDVHÀUHKD]DUGVDQGUHGXFHODQGVFDSH
aesthetics. They can also severely degrade riparian
]RQHVIRUDJHSURGXFWLRQDQGKDELWDWTXDOLW\IRU
wildlife and species at risk. Reduced sight-lines
along resource roads and exposure to certain
plant species can endanger worker safety.
Once established, invasive plant infestations
displace native vegetation, resulting in areas that
are less biologically diverse, and more costly to
treat.
)RUHVWPDQDJHUVDQGÀHOGZRUNHUVFDQKHOSOLPLW
the introduction and spread of invasive plants by
applying best practices (p. 8 - 18).
Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

3

Legislation and Commitments
LEGISLATION*

BC Forest and Range Practices Act (FRPA)
FRPA (Section 47) requires managers of Crown
forests to specify measures in their Stewardship
Plans that they will implement to prevent the
introduction or spread of invasive plants listed in
the Invasive Plants Regulation.

BC Weed Control Act (WCA)
The WCA requires all land owners or occupiers
of non-federal lands to control designated
noxious weeds. The Act states, “Every occupier
shall control, in accordance with the regulations,
noxious weeds growing or located on land and
premises, and on any other property located on
land and premises, occupied by him." In terms
of forest management, this legislation relates to
private forest lands, and other private land used
for activities such as log sorting and equipment
storage. Within the Crown forest and range land
EDVHWKH3URYLQFHLVUHFRJQL]HGDVWKHRFFXSLHU

Alex Fraser Research Forest

Remove mud and plant parts before moving to a new site.
4

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

Other Related Legislation

Integrated Pest Management Act (provincial)
Seeds Act (federal)
Local Government Act (regional districts) and
Community Charter Act (municipalities) enact
local invasive plant by-laws

COMMITMENTS

Professional Codes of Ethics

In BC, forest, applied biology, and agrology
professionals are bound to practise good
stewardship of publicly-owned natural resources.
*Please refer to original documentation for
more details. This section is meant only as
a tool to raise awareness.
DID YOU KNOW?
WorkSafeBC released a Toxic Plant
Warning about Giant Hogweed. Forest
workers exposed to the sap of this plant risk
getting burn-like blisters. Training in plant
recognition is an important safety precaution.

R. Videki

Giant hogweed is a safety hazard to workers.
Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

5

Forestry Activities That Affect
Invasive Plant Establishment
and Spread
Forestry activities affect invasive plant
establishment in two major ways:
As a vector - Seeds and plant parts hitchhike
in caked-on mud or get carried in to new
places on boots and clothing, equipment,
vehicles, and road-building materials.
As a source of soil disturbance – Exposed
soil is an invitation to the establishment of
invasive plants.
DID YOU KNOW?
Marsh Plume Thistle can compete with
planted seedlings for resources, lead to
snow-press, and is painful to walk through.
This wind-borne and shade-tolerant invader has
unwelcome implications to forest management.

Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations

Marsh plume thistle infestation.
6

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

Forestry Field Work (e.g. timber
cruising, engineering layout, silviculture
surveys), via pick-up truck, all-terrain
vehicle, boat, bike, and boot
Road Infrastructure Development,
Maintenance, and Deactivation
including stream crossings, ditching,
and road construction
Cut Block Infrastructure
Development including landings,
bladed skid trails, and back-spar trails
Harvesting including falling, skidding,
forwarding, yarding, processing,
loading, and trucking
Storage of equipment and supplies
when not in use, plus log sort sites

Transport of Equipment and
Supplies

Burning including prescribed
ÀUHZLOGÀUHZDVWHSLOHVDQGIXHO
reduction
Tree Planting and Site
Preparation (creating seed beds for
tree planting)
Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

7

Invasive Plant (IP) Best Practices
BEST PRACTICES
KEY
ACTIVITY

Report IP
Sites

Avoid
Infested
Sites

FIELD WORK

ROAD WORK

CUT BLOCK
DEVELOPMENT

HARVESTING

STORAGE

TRANSPORT OF
EQUIPMENT
AND SUPPLIES

BURNING

TREE PLANTING
AND SITE
PREPARATION

8

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

Work
ÀUVWLQ
uninfested
areas

BEST PRACTICES
Clean
Equipment
BEFORE
Moving

Materials
are IP
Free

0LQLPL]H Revegedisturbtate
ance
Disturbed
Sites

Control
infestations

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

9

BEST PRACTICES FOR FOREST
MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES

known invasive plant sites
into development plans and report new
1 Incorporate
sites as they are discovered.
Early in the development planning process, consult
the map display module of the Invasive Alien
Plant Program (IAPP) online database for known
invasive plant sites (www.for.gov.bc.ca/hra/plants/
application.htm). Inspect work sites and report the
VL]HDQGORFDWLRQRIQHZLQIHVWDWLRQV3ODQDFWLYLWLHV
so they won’t create new or spread existing
infestations (see other Best Practices).

Related Forestry Activities

Alex Fraser Research Forest

Orange hawkweed infestation.

10

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

infested sites for staging, parking,
2 Avoid
and log sorting, both in the bush and
storage yards.
Roadsides, landings and storage yards are
frequently already infested with invasive plants.
Vehicles, equipment, and logs can pick up plant
parts and seeds, especially in muddy conditions,
and carry them to new locations.

Related Forestry Activities

B. Grutzmacher

Culverts infested with Scotch Broom.

DID YOU KNOW?
(DUO\LGHQWLÀFDWLRQDQGUHSRUWLQJRI
infestations is key to limiting the spread
of invasive plants in BC See p. 19 for
reporting protocol.

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

11

in uninfested sites before moving
to infested sites.
3 Work
Work sites can be widely infested by invasive
plants, partially infested, or invasive plant-free.
As vehicles, equipment, and clothing are vectors
for seeds and plant parts, schedule work activities
WREHJLQLQWKHPRVWSULVWLQHVLWHVÀUVWDQGHQG
in the most infested sites last.

Related Forestry Activities

Alex Fraser Research Forest

Harvesting next to Scotch broom infestation.

DID YOU KNOW?
Invasive hawkweeds, knotweeds, Giant
hogweed, and Marsh plume thistle are
shade-tolerant and can become established
under forest canopies.

12

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

equipment before moving
to a new work site or region.
4 Clean
Remove seeds and plant parts within existing
infestations or designated wash sites to
prevent spread to new sites. Avoid moving
unclean equipment to a new work location.
Carefully bag and dispose of seeds or plant parts
picked from your clothes, boots, or equipment.
Cleaning With Water: Pressure washing all mud
from vehicles and equipment is best. Prevent runoff from contaminating waterways and riparian
areas. Wash within existing infestations or use
designated wash sites to concentrate run-off.
Alternatively, temporary sumps can be used and
then buried when decommissioned.
Cleaning Without Water: Before departing
infested sites, visually inspect vehicles and
equipment and remove any lodged plant parts
found. Knock off mud with a shovel, broom or use
your boots (then knock out the boot treads).
Equipment relocated from other regions may
be importing new problem plants to your area.
Request that such equipment be cleaned before
transport.

Related Forestry Activities

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

13

control materials are free of invasive
5 ,QVSHFWDQGHQVXUHÀOODQGHURVLRQ
plants before transport and use.
8VHRQO\FOHDQÀOOPDWHULDOIURPDQ´LQYDVLYHSODQW
free” source. Regularly inspect material sources
(e.g. gravel pits) for invasive plants and record and
report any infestations.
8VH´&HUWLÀHG:HHG)UHHµVWUDZRUKD\IRU
erosion-control. Such bales will be labeled and/or
have colour-coded twine.

Related Forestry Activities

Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations

Spotted knapweed infestation in active gravel pit.

14

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

6 0LQLPL]HVRLOGLVWXUEDQFHDQGPDLQWDLQ
native vegetation.
0LQLPL]HXQQHFHVVDU\VRLOGLVWXUEDQFH(YHU\
cut made by bladed equipment into previously
undisturbed soil and vegetation increases
the likelihood of infestation by invasive plants.
A cover of native vegetation is the best defense
against problem plants.

Related Forestry Activities

Alex Fraser Research Forest

Harvesting with minimum disturbance.

DID YOU KNOW?
6FRWFKEURRPZKLFKFRQWDLQVÁDPPDEOH
compounds and grows tall, can both
SUHVHQWDÀUHKD]DUGDQGFRPSHWHZLWK
tree seedlings.

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

15

disturbed sites as soon
7 Revegetate
as possible.
Road and bridge construction/deactivation sites,
landings, and bladed trails are most likely to host
new or expanding infestations if not revegetated
TXLFNO\,QFUHDVHWKHVKDGHOHYHOVRUÀOOLQJURZLQJ
space with non-invasive ground-cover and/or
overstory plants.
To quickly achieve planned closed canopy tree
FRYHURQFXWEORFNVPLQLPL]HSODQWLQJGHOD\SODQW
trees in high density, use large or fast-growing
VWRFNRUIHUWLOL]HDWWLPHRISODQWLQJ
Establish ground-cover promptly by seeding with
mixtures that are free of weeds, locally adapted,
non-invasive, and quick to establish (e.g. native
species or non-native but non-invasive grass
mixtures such as Common No.1 Forage Mixture
or better).
5HTXHVWD´&HUWLÀFDWHRI6HHG$QDO\VLVµDQGUHMHFW
seed lots containing invasive species listed under
the WCA Regulation or FRPA Invasive Plants
Regulation (see “For More Information” on p. 65).
Sow seed in the early spring or late fall for best
germination results. Monitor to ensure successful
establishment and re-seed as necessary.

Related Forestry Activities

16

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

Undesirable plants can be introduced
through contaminants in seed mixtures!

Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure

$&HUWLÀFDWHRI6HHG$QDO\VLVZLOOOLVW
“other” seeds present and be dated, signed
and sealed by an accredited laboratory.
Check all species listed against provincially
regulated noxious and invasive plants.
Reject all seed lots that are contaminated.

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

17

control infestations resulting
8 Promptly
from forestry activities.
Remove invasive plants prior to seed set to
prevent build-up of seed banks that will take
\HDUVWRFRQWURO3ULRULWL]HWUHDWPHQWRIURDGVLGHV
and landings to reduce inadvertent movement of
seeds and plant parts by vehicles and equipment.
Monitor to ensure control efforts are successful
and re-treat if necessary. Contact the provincial
Invasive Plant Specialist in your area (see p. 62)
to determine the best treatment approach.

Related Forestry Activities

B. Grutzmacher

Herbicide crew preparing to treat a Scotch broom
infestation in a plantation.

18

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

Reporting Invasive Plants
It is critical to report new infestations! Fast
treatment of new infestations is key to stopping
the spread of invasive plants.
Unusual plants that appear to be taking over
or growing out of control should be reported
in one of these four ways:
 2QOLQHWKURXJK¶5HSRUW$:HHG·
(www.for.gov.bc.ca/hra/plants/application.htm)

which connects to the provincial Invasive
Alien Plant Program (IAPP) application
 ¶5HSRUW$:HHG·0RELOH$SSIRUL3KRQH
DQG$QGURLGVPDUWSKRQHV ÀQGGRZQORDG
links at www.reportaweedbc.ca)
 'LUHFWO\WR\RXUUHJLRQDOLQYDVLYHSODQW
species committee (www.bcinvasives.ca/
partners/committees); or by
 3KRQH ,6&%&
Please report the following information:
1. Species (include a photo whenever possible)
6L]HDQGGHQVLW\RILQIHVWDWLRQ
3. UTM coordinates or directions to site
4. Reporter’s contact information
DID YOU KNOW?
(DUO\LGHQWLÀFDWLRQDQGUHSRUWLQJRI
infestations is key to limiting the spread
of invasive plants in BC.

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

19

PRIORITY INVASIVE
PLANTS IN BRITISH
COLUMBIA

Ken MacKenzie

Oxeye Daisy

Priority Invasive Plants Affecting
Forest Management in BC
The plants included in this guide are those listed
under the Invasive Plants Regulation of the Forest
and Range Practices Act (FRPA)*. Forest
Stewardship Plans for Crown forests must specify
measures that prevent the introduction or spread
of these species and managers have an obligation
to implement those measures. Managers of
private forest land should reference the BC Weed
Control Act (WCA) Regulation for a listing of
provincial noxious weeds.
Many additional non-listed species are also
problematic—consider applying best practices
to all suspect plants.
*Note: Giant hogweed is also included due to its status as
a safety hazard and it is also listed under the WCA.

Invasive Plant Treatment Recommendations

Treatment recommendations in this guide
generally apply to small infestations, and only
cover manual control. When addressing large
infestations or highly invasive plants, consider
integrated pest management: mechanical,
chemical, or biological treatments. Consult a
provincial invasive plant specialist or your regional
FRPPLWWHHIRUVSHFLHVDQGVLWHVSHFLÀFWUHDWPHQW
recommendations, including biocontrol.
*Note: Look for a blue box on each species page

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

21

Symbols

Invasive plants may be spread by many or all of
the methods represented below. For the purpose
RIWKLVERRNOHWRQO\WKHPRVWVLJQLÀFDQWPHWKRGV
have been indicated.
Seed or plant pieces spread in farm produce
such as hay or commercial seed
Seed or plant pieces carried on machinery,
equipment and vehicles
Seed or plant pieces spread by brushing
or mowing
Seed or plant pieces spread by “hitchhiking”
on clothing, fur, etc.
Seed or plant pieces spread in soil
Seed eaten or carried by birds and mammals
Seed or plant pieces carried in water
Seed blown by wind
Seed or plant pieces spread by cultivation
Indicates perennial weeds (plants that
grow for more than two seasons)
Indicates biennial weeds (plants that
grow for two seasons)
Indicates annual weeds (plants with
a growth cycle lasting one year)
22

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

Plant Flowering and Seed Production
Calendars
$OOSODQWVVKRXOGEHFRQWUROOHGEHIRUHWKH\ÁRZHU
DQGVHWVHHG&DOHQGDUVRIÁRZHULQJDQGVHHG
production are included for each plant in this guide
to help with forestry activity planning.
The shaded months in these calendars indicate
the time of year when each species is producing
one of the following:
Flowers (pink squares)
Seed (orange circles)

For example, in the calendar below, the plant
SURGXFHVÁRZHUVIURP-XQH6HSWHPEHUDQGVHHG
IURP-XO\²2FWREHU
J

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

D

Note:3ODQWVPD\ÁRZHUDQGSURGXFHVHHGDWWLPHVRWKHU
than indicated in this guide. Contact your Regional Invasive
Plant/Species Committee for local information.

C. Koot

Nodding thistle infestation.
Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

23

Distribution map

*Note: Distribution maps in this guide are from the provincial
Invasive Alien Plant Program (IAPP) database as of March 2013.
As inventory and reporting is a continual process, maps may not
entirely represent plant distribution.

24

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

ANCHUSA$QFKXVDRIÀFLQDOLV

L. Scott

L. Scott

R. Old

To kill this plant, dig out or sever taproot at least 5cm below soil
surface. Infestations can be prevented by maintaining a strong
population of native perennials. Report all sightings.
Description: Upright plant up to 60cm

in height.

Flowers: Found in coiled clusters at the
ends of stalks. Tubular and initially reddish
ÁRZHUVHYHQWXDOO\WXUQSXUSOLVKEOXHZLWK
white centers.
Leaves: Lance-shaped lower and basal
OHDYHV6WHPOHDYHVGHFUHDVHLQVL]HWRZDUG
the top of the plant, and lack stalks. Leaves
are covered in stiff hairs.
Stems: Angular and covered with hairs.
Other ID Tips: Forms a rosette in year one.
Plant has a long taproot.

J

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

D

25

BABY’S BREATH Gypsophila paniculata

J. Leekie

R. Mueller

J. DiTomasco

Hand-pull small plants or dig out large woody specimens. Seeds
can mature after cutting or pulling – bag to dispose of. Report all
sightings.
Description: Upright, bushy plant up
to 1.0m in height. Found in disturbed areas,
ÀHOGVDQGURDGVLGHVDQGRIWHQXVHGLQÁRUDO
arrangements.
Flowers: 6ZHHWVFHQWHGÀYHSHWDOOHG
ZKLWHÁRZHUVLQFOXVWHUVDWWKHHQGRIHDFK
stem.
Leaves: Bluish appearance, linear,
RSSRVLWHDQGFRYHUHGZLWKDZKLWHÀOP
Stems: Highly branched, and swollen
at the nodes.
Other ID Tips: Woody taproot.

J

26

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

O

N

D

BLUEWEED Echium vulgare

R. Old

B. Stewart

L. Scott

To kill the plant, dig out or sever taproot at least 5cm below soil
surface. Limit or stop seed production. Report all sightings.
Description: Upright, tap-rooted plant
up to 1.0m in height. Adapted to rocky,
gravelly habitats like roadsides, gravel pits.
Flowers: Short, arched branches covered
on upper side with purplish-blue, funnelVKDSHGÁRZHUV
Leaves: Stem leaves are lance-shaped
and alternately arranged.
Stems: Stiff hairs with swollen reddish
bases are found along the stem. Stem hairs
are prickly and can irritate skin.
Other ID Tips: Forms a rosette in year one.

J

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

D

27

BULL THISTLE Cirsium vulgare

R. Mueller

R. Mueller

R. Mueller

Competing vegetation limits bull thistle introduction and spread.
Re-vegetating disturbed areas is the best defense.
Description: This weed can grow to
3.0m tall, with branches spreading up from
erect stems.
Flowers: Flowers are found clustered at
the end of the branches. They are 4–5cm
wide, pinkish to dark purple, and covered
with spines.
Seed/Fruit: The brown, shiny seeds
have a top of white, soft hairs.
Leaves: The leaves are alternate and
deeply lobed, with spines at the lobes and tips.
The base of each leaf surrounds the stem with spiny wings.
Stems: The stems are erect and branched.
Other ID Tips:7KLVZHHGKDVDVKRUWÁHVK\
WDSURRW6NHOHWRQVKDYHQRGGLQJKHDGV,QWKHÀUVW\HDUWKHVHSODQWV
form a rosette.
J

28

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

O

N

D

CANADA THISTLE Cirsium arvense

R. Mueller

L. Scott

L. Scott

Incomplete pulling or cutting can stimulate remaining roots to
re-sprout and worsen infestations. Continual, repeated cutting or
pulling will deplete root reserves.
Description: A prickly upright plant
up to 1.2m tall, often forming dense stands.
Common on road rights-of-way and in
riparian areas.
Flowers: Purplish-pink, less than 2.5cm
across, without sharp spines.
Leaves: Stalkless, alternate, dark green
leaves, with spiny lobes.
Stems: Prickly, hollow.
Other ID Tips: Forms a rosette in
LWVÀUVW\HDU

J

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

D

29

COMMON BURDOCK Arctium minus

L. Scott

L. Scott

L. Scott

First year rosettes are easily hand-pulled. Deep roots of mature
plants require digging to remove as much root as possible.
Preventing dispersal of burs is particularly important.
Description: Upright, tap-rooted plant
up to 3m high. Found on roadsides, ditches,
riparian areas, grasslands and forests.
Flowers: *OREHVKDSHGSXUSOHÁRZHUV
to 2.5cm in diameter, on short stalks.
Covered in hooked green bristles.
Leaves: Basal leaves are rhubarb-like.
Upper leaves are alternate, with wavy
or toothed edges. Leaves have woolly
undersides.
Stems: Upright, grooved, and highly branched.
Other ID Tips: Forms a rosette in year one. Mature
ÁRZHUKHDGVIRUPDEXUZKLFKDOORZVVHHGVWREHVSUHDG
throughout the year.
J

30

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

O

N

D

COMMON TANSY Tanacetum vulgare

L. Scott

R. Old

L. Scott

Small plants can be easily hand-pulled. Use shovel to loosen soil
for more complete root removal. Plants can regrow from severed
roots and cut stems may still produce viable seed.
Description: Bushy perennial growing
up to 1.8m tall. Common on disturbed
areas, streambanks, and roadsides.
Flowers:)ODWWRSSHGFOXVWHUVRI¶EXWWRQ
OLNH·\HOORZÁRZHUVDWWKHWRSRIVWHPV
Leaves: Alternate, dark green, fern-like
leaves.
Stems: Mature plants have several
branched stems that can be reddish, and
somewhat woody near the base.
Other ID Tips: Forms a rosette in year one.
/HDYHVDQGÁRZHUVDURPDWLFZKHQFUXVKHG

J

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

D

31

DALMATIAN TOADFLAX Linaria dalmatica
YELLOW TOADFLAX Linaria vulgaris
Dalmatian

Dalmatian

R. Mueller

Yellow

B. Stewart

B. Stewart

Incomplete root removal/cutting can stimulate remaining roots
to re-sprout and worsen infestations. A commitment to regular,
repeated cutting/pulling is required for this control method.
Description: Pretty, waxy-leaved, yellowÁRZHUHGSODQWVXSWRPWDOO&RPPRQO\
found on dry sites like gravel pits, road
shoulders, and cut banks.
Flowers: Bright yellow snapdragon-like
ÁRZHUVZLWKDORQJVSXU
Leaves: Pale-green, waxy leaves are stalkless
and have a pointed tip.
Stems: Branched or unbranched.
Other ID Tips:<HOORZWRDGÁD[KDVOHDYHV
pointed at both ends, and is shorter – up to
60cm in height.

Dalmatian

Yellow
J

32

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

O

N

D

FIELD SCABIOUS Knautia arvensis

B. Stewart

Northwest Invasive Plant Council

B. Stewart

Can be challenging to hand-pull. To kill plant, dig out or sever
root at least 5cm below soil surface. Report all sightings.
Description: Upright plant up to 1.3m
in height. Found on dry roadsides and in
pastures.
Flowers: Clover-like violet-purple
ÁRZHUVXSWRFPLQGLDPHWHURQORQJ
OHDÁHVVVWDONV
Leaves: Stem leaves are deeply lobed,
stalkless, and opposite.
Stems: Hairy, upright stems. Can form
above-ground runners.
Other ID Tips: Forms a rosette in
LWVÀUVW\HDU:RRG\WDSURRW

J

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

D

33

GIANT HOGWEED
Heracleum mantegazzianum

R. Videki

U.S. Department of Agriculture

U.S. Department of Agriculture

Leaves and stems contain a highly toxic sap that can burn skin.
Refer to Worksafe BC guidelines and consult with regional invasive
plant/species committee. Mature plants should be cut below
ground. Report all sightings.
Description: Large upright plant up to
5m in height, preferring damp, rich soils.
Found along roadsides, ditches, riparian
areas and disturbed sites.
Flowers:&OXVWHUHGZKLWHÁRZHUVLQ
large umbrella-shaped heads up to 0.8m
in diameter.
Leaves: Dark green, toothed and deeply
cut into three large segments. Stiff hairs on
undersides.
Stems: Hollow, ridged, green; some with reddish-purple spots.
Other ID Tips: Similar to smaller native cow parsnip (2.5m).

J

34

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

O

N

D

GORSE Ulex europaeus

B. Brown

J. Hallworth

Bergman

Young plants in very loose, sandy soil can be removed by carefully
digging to remove entire root mass. Incomplete pulling or
cutting can stimulate root fragments to re-sprout and worsen
infestations. Be sure to re-inspect. Report all sightings.
Description: A spiny evergreen shrub
which can grow upwards of 2m in height.
Can be found on roadside cutbanks.
Flowers:%ULJKW\HOORZÁRZHUVGHYHORS
into black seed pods with dark hairs.
Leaves: Slightly waxy, narrow leaves end
in sharp, rigid spines.
Stems: Heavily branched stems; bushy.
Other ID Tips: Sharp spines can
puncture tires and skin.

J

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

D

35

HOARY ALYSSUM Berteroa incana

B. Stewart

B. Stewart

R. Mueller

Taproot may be hand-pulled from moist soil. Remove as much of
the root system as possible. Report all sightings.
Description: Slender plant from the
mustard family, growing up to 1.0m in
height. Found on disturbed sites, especially
roadsides, pastures and embankments.
Flowers: Small white almost spherical
ÁRZHUVIRXQGDWWKHHQGRIVWHPV
Leaves: Greyish, hairy leaves clasp
the stem near the top of the plant.
Stems: Stems are covered with
star-shaped hairs.
Other ID Tips: Seed pods have
a distinct oval shape, and a pointy tip.

J

36

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

O

N

D

HOARY CRESS Cardaria draba

B. Stewart

S. Dewey

L. Scott

Highly invasive plants. Mowing before seed set will limit seed
production, but may encourage spread by runners. Prevent spread
and consult your Regional Invasive Plant/Species Committee.
Report all sites.
Description: Upright perennial up
WRFPLQKHLJKWZLWKÁDWWRSSHG
appearance. Found in pastures, rangelands,
ditches and roadsides.
Flowers: Clusters of white, four-petalled
ÁRZHUVJLYHSODQW¶ÁDWWRS·
Leaves: Alternate, blue-green leaves
up to 10cm in length with toothed edges.
Lower leaves are stalked; upper leaves
clasp the stem.
Stems: Single stem, often branched at
WKHWRSVXSSRUWVRQHÁRZHUFOXVWHU
Other ID Tips: Heart-shaped, stalked seed pods.
J

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

D

37

HOUND’S-TONGUE&\QRJORVVXPRIÀFLQDOH

L. Scott

R. Mueller

L. Scott

First year rosettes can be easily hand-pulled. Deep roots of
mature plants require digging to remove as much root as
possible. In southern BC, control of sites can be achieved through
a root-attacking biological control weevil.
Description: A taprooted leafy plant,
up to 1.2m in height, found along roads,
trails and in meadows.
Flowers:6PDOOUHGGLVKSXUSOHÁRZHUV
ZLWKÀYHSHWDOV
Leaves: Rough, hairy leaves from
10-30cm in length.
Stems: Hairy; usually branched near
the top.
Other ID Tips: Forms a rosette in
LWVÀUVW\HDU6HHGVDUHVPDOOKRRNHG¶EXUV·
which cling to clothing and animals.

J

38

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

O

N

D

KNAPWEED
Diffuse Centaurea diffusa
Spotted Centaurea stoebe
Spotted

Spotted

R. Mueller

Diffuse

L. Scott

L. Scott

Taproot may be hand-pulled from moist soil. Remove as much of
the root system as possible. Report all sightings north of Clinton
and on Vancouver Island.
Description: Heavily branched plants
1.0m to 1.5m in height. Found on dry roadsides,
JUDYHOSLWVGLVWXUEHGVLWHVDQGLQÀHOGV
Flowers: Small white, pink or purple
ÁRZHUVDWRSVSLQ\EUDFWV
Leaves: Deeply lobed, hairy, grayish-green
OHDYHV)RUPURVHWWHVLQWKHLUÀUVW\HDU
Diffuse
Stems: Single main-stem that divides into
bushy, spreading branches on a mature plant.
Other ID Tips:6SRWWHGNQDSZHHGÁRZHUV
are usually pink to purple, and have black
tipped bracts.
Spotted
J

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

D

39

KNAPWEED
Meadow Centaurea debeauxii;
Black Centaurea nigra; Brown Centaurea jacea
Brown

Meadow

D. Murphy

Black

R. Sarrazin

R. Flogaus-Faust

Taproot may be hand-pulled from moist soil. Remove as much of
WKHURRWV\VWHPDVSRVVLEOH'LVSRVHRIEDJJHGÁRZHULQJSODQWV
into garbage.
Description: Species similar, upright,
branched, up to 1 m in height. Found on
GU\URDGVLGHVGLVWXUEHGVLWHVDQGLQÀHOGV
Flowers: Large pink to purple-red
ÁRZHUVVXSSRUWHGDWRSFRPEOLNHEUDFWV
ranging from light to dark brown.
Leaves: Lower leaves long-stalked and
shallowly lobed, covered with long to
cobwebby hairs. Form rosettes in their
ÀUVW\HDU
Stems: Single main-stem that divides into
branches and is somewhat hairy.
Other ID Tips: Leaves are undivided,
unlike other knapweeds.
J

40

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

O

N

D

KNOTWEED
-DSDQHVH*LDQW%RKHPLDQ Fallopia spp.
Himalayan Polygonum polystachyum
Giant

Himalayan

J. Hallworth

C. Wheeler

Japanese

Giant,
Japanese,
Himalayan

L. Scott

J. Hallworth

A single plant can have roots extending 20m in all directions;
as little as 0.6g of rhizome can produce a new plant in six days.
Do not disturb patches and redistribute material during road or
skid trail construction. Report all sightings.
Description: Large, woody, bamboolike shrubs grow 1-5m in height. Found
in moist to wet areas like roadside ditches
and riparian areas.
Flowers:6PDOOZKLWHJUHHQÁRZHUV
grow in plume-like, branched clusters along
the stem and leaf joints.
Leaves:9DULDEOH-DSDQHVHVSDGHVKDSHG
Giant: larger, heart-shaped; and Himalayan:
lance-shaped, pointy.
Stems: Reddish-brown, hollow stems form dense thickets.
Other ID Tips:-DSDQHVHOHDYHV]LJ]DJJHGDORQJVWHPV
%RKHPLDQLVDK\EULGRIJLDQWDQG-DSDQHVHNQRWZHHGV
J

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

D

41

LEAFY SPURGE Euphorbia esula

L. Scott

B. Stewart

R. Mueller

Highly invasive plant. Pulling or cutting may worsen infestations.
Very young plants and small patches may be removed manually
with deep digging. Wear gloves as the milky sap is toxic. Report
all sightings.
Description: Upright plant up to
1.0m tall, with creeping roots. Thrives
in a variety of habitats.
Flowers:*UHHQLVK\HOORZÁRZHU
clusters on long stalks. Floral leaves
are heart-shaped.
Leaves: Narrow bluish-green leaves
are spirally arranged on the stem.
Stems: Smooth, hairless stems are
branched near the top.
Other ID Tips: Exudes a milky juice
when cut or broken. This juice is toxic
to people and some animals.
J

42

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

O

N

D

MARSH PLUME THISTLE Cirsium palustre

J. Leekie

Ministry of Agriculture
and Lands

Ministry of Agriculture and Lands

To kill plant, dig out or sever taproot at least 5cm below soil
surface. Limited distribution – important to report all sightings.
Description: Slender upright plant up to
3.0m in height. Prefers moist-wet soils, and
grows on roadsides, in ditches, cutblocks
and riparian areas.
Flowers:3XUSOHÁRZHUVIRXQGDWWKHWLSV
RIVWHPV%UDFWVDWÁRZHUVEDVHVDUHVWLFN\
and tipped with a prickle.
Leaves: Spiny leaves are hairy on
undersides and have winged bases.
Stems: Usually unbranched, with spiny
wings at leaf bases. Branching may occur
DWWKHFOXVWHURIÁRZHUV
Other ID Tips: Forms a rosette
LQÀUVW\HDU)LEURXVURRWV

J

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

D

43

NODDING THISTLE Carduus nutans

C. Koot

C. Koot

BC Ministry of Agriculture

5HSHDWHGKDQGSXOOLQJRUFXWWLQJSULRUWRÁRZHULQJZLOOKHOS
reduce seed production. Expansion of nodding thistle populations
in southern BC has been reduced through biological control
agents. Report all infestations north of Quesnel.
Description: Solitary stem or several
branched stems from a single base, up to
PLQKHLJKWZLWKQRGGLQJÁRZHUKHDGV
Found on dry roadsides and disturbed sites.
Flowers: Large (5cm), reddish purple
ÁRZHUVDERYHVSLQ\WLSSHGEUDFWVQRGGLQJ
when mature.
Leaves: Deeply lobed with spiny, edges,
winged at stem. Overwinter as rosettes.
Stems: Smooth with no spines.
Other ID Tips: Similar to plumeless
thistle but has no spines on stem.

J

44

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

O

N

D

ORANGE HAWKWEED Hieracium
aurantiacum
YELLOW HAWKWEED Hieracium spp.
Yellow

Orange

L. Wilson

Yellow

J. Leekie

B. Stewart

Highly invasive plants. Mowing before seed set will limit seed
production, but may encourage spread by runners. Prevent spread
and consult your Regional Invasive Plant/Species Committee.
Description: Fast-spreading, generally
hairy plants, growing up to 60cm in height.
Found on grasslands, lawns, roadsides
and other disturbed sites.
Flowers: Bright orange or yellow
clusters, atop slender unbranched stems.
Leaves: Hairy leaves are arranged in a
rosette. Few to no leaves found on stem.
Stems: Stems are covered with
bristly hairs, which are black on orange
hawkweed.
Other ID Tips: Above ground runners
root and grow new plants. Plants produce
a milky juice when broken.
J

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

D

45

OXEYE DAISY
Chrysanthemum leucanthemum

L. Scott

S. Atherton

L. Scott

Pull or cut prior to seed set. Pulling or cutting during or after
ÁRZHULQJZLOOGLVSHUVHVHHGV3ODQWVZLOOFRQWLQXHWRÁRZHU
and grow if soil is not shaken from roots.
Description: Upright plant growing
up to 1.0m in height in dense clumps.
&RPPRQDORQJURDGVLGHVLQÀHOGVDQG
in disturbed areas.
Flowers:'DLV\OLNHÁRZHUVRQWKHHQG
of each stem branch.
Leaves: Alternate, and decreasing
LQVL]HXSWKHVWHP8SSHUOHDYHVDUH
stalkless with wavy to toothed edges.
Stems: Smooth to sparsely hairy, and
branched.
Other ID Tips: Similar to the ornamental
shasta daisy and invasive scentless chamomile.

J

46

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

O

N

D

PERENNIAL PEPPERWEED
Lepidium latifolium

M. Hafke

Ministry of Agriculture and
Lands

Ministry of Agriculture and Lands

Highly competitive plant that is extremely limited in distribution
in BC. Report all sightings through Report-A-Weed or to an
Invasive Plant Specialist. Incomplete pulling or cutting can
stimulate remaining roots to re-sprout and worsen infestations.
Description: Creeping root system
results in dense colonies of plants up
to 1.0m in height (taller in wet areas).
Occasionally found on roadsides and
in ditches; thrives in moist habitats.
Flowers:)UDJUDQWZKLWHÁRZHUV
in rounded clusters on branch tips.
Leaves: Waxy, alternate leaves, with
a white midvein. Lower leaves are
stalked; upper leaves are virtually stalkless.
Stems: Stems are branched.
Other ID Tips: Seed pods are
attached by long stalks.
J

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

D

47

PLUMELESS THISTLE Carduus acanthoides

BC Ministry of Agriculture

BC Ministry of Agriculture

Hand-pull rosettes. Once stalk grows, hand-pulling prior to
ÁRZHULQJRUUHPRYDORIÁRZHUKHDGVZLOOKHOSUHGXFHVHHG
production. Has an enormous seed banking potential. Limited
distribution in BC; report all sightings.
Description: Very spiny, many
branched on upper portion, up to 1.5m in
KHLJKW)RXQGRQGU\ÀHOGVURDGVLGHVDQG
disturbed sites.
Flowers:3XUSOLVKSLQNÁRZHUVXSWR
2.5cm wide, singly or in clusters at ends
of branches.
Leaves: Long, narrow, very spiny. Rosette
leaves are saw-toothed to the midrib.
Stems: Very spiny.
Other ID Tips: More spiny than nodding
WKLVWOHDQGÁRZHUVXSULJKW

J

48

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

O

N

D

PUNCTURE VINE Tribulus terrestris

F. and K. Starr

L. Scott

L. Scott

After loosening soil, use thick gloves to grab plant at base of vines
and pull out. Bag all plant parts and dropped seeds and dispose of
LQODQGÀOO5HSRUWDOOVLJKWLQJV
Description: Densely-matted, prostrate,
trailing plant. Restricted to dry roadsides,
ÀHOGVDQGGLVWXUEHGKDELWDWV
in the Okanagan and Similkameen areas.
Flowers:<HOORZÀYHSHWDOOHGVLQJOH
ÁRZHUVRQVKRUWVWDONV2SHQRQO\LQ
the morning.
Leaves: Opposite, hairy leaves with
IRXUWRHLJKWRYDOOHDÁHWSDLUV
Stems: Trailing and up to 1.5m long,
often branching along the ground.
Other ID Tips: Spines on seed pods can
cause injury to the feet of people and animals,
and can puncture bicycle tires.
J

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

D

49

PURPLE LOOSESTRIFE Lythrum salicaria

L. Scott

Ohio State University

E. Coombs

Highly competitive. Purple loosestrife may be pulled from base
of plant but it can re-grow from root fragments. Report all
sightings.
Description: Competitive perennial
SODQWZLWKVKRZ\SXUSOHÁRZHUV7KULYHV
in moist habitats, such as ditches, ponds,
and wetlands.
Flowers:6SLNHRISXUSOHÁRZHUVIRXQG
at the upper end of stems.
Leaves: Leaves are lance-shaped and
can vary in arrangement from opposite
to whorled.
Stems: Stiff smooth stems are square
in cross-section.
Other ID Tips: Purple loosestrife is sometimes confused with
QDWLYHÀUHZHHGEXWSXUSOHORRVHVWULIHGRHVQRWSURGXFHZLQGERUQH
seeds and is generally found growing adjacent to water or in moist
soil areas.
J

50

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

O

N

D

RUSH SKELETONWEED Chondrilla juncea

J. Friesen

L. Scott

R. Mueller

Highly invasive plant with extensive deep root system. Incomplete
pulling or cutting can stimulate remaining roots to re-sprout and
worsen infestations. Continual, repeated cutting or pulling will
eventually deplete root reserves. Report all sightings.
Description: Long-lived perennial up
to 1.2m tall with skeleton-like appearance.
Found on disturbed, dry sites.
Flowers:6PDOO\HOORZÁRZHUVUDQGRPO\
scattered along branches.
Leaves: Inconspicuous, narrow stem
leaves.
Stems: Wiry, highly branched stems with
downward pointing hairs near the base.
Other ID Tips: Forms a dandelion-like
URVHWWHLQWKHÀUVW\HDU/HDYHVH[XGH
a milky juice when cut or broken.

J

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

D

51

RUSSIAN KNAPWEED Acroptilon repens

R. Mueller

L. Scott

L. Berry

Highly competitive plant. Incomplete pulling or cutting can
stimulate remaining roots to re-sprout and worsen infestations.
Continual, repeated cutting or pulling will deplete root reserves.
Report all sightings.
Description: Upright plant up to 1.0m
in height, often forming dense colonies.
Flowers:6LQJOHSLQNWRSXUSOHÁRZHUV
are urn-shaped. Bracts are green at the
base with a white, slightly hairy tip.
Leaves: Lower stem leaves are alternate,
longer and deeply lobed. Upper leaves are
WRRWKHGDQGGHFUHDVHLQVL]HWRZDUGWKH
top of the plant.
Stems: Upright, stiff, branched,
and covered in soft grey hairs.
Other ID Tips: Roots are black,
scaly and creeping.
J

52

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

O

N

D

SCENTLESS CHAMOMILE
Tripleurospermum inodorum

L. Scott

L. Scott

B. Stewart

Single plant can produce 1,000,000 seeds. To hand-pull, loosen
the soil using a shovel, then pull from plant base.
Description: Small, bushy plant
up to 1.0m in height.
Flowers: Daisy-like and scentless,
up to 3cm in diameter.
Leaves: Feathery, and alternate.
Stems: Smooth, often reddish- purple,
and highly branched near the top.
Other ID Tips: Fibrous taproot.
2IWHQIRXQGLQZLOGÁRZHUVHHGPL[HV

J

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

D

53

SCOTCH BROOM Cytisus scoparius

J. Leekie

B. Grutzmacher

R. Old

Small plants should be gently pulled from moist soil. Ensure all
roots are removed. Large plants may be cut off as close to the
soil surface as possible, without causing soil disturbance.
Description: Taprooted evergreen
shrub up to 3.0m in height. Common on
roadsides, cutblocks and disturbed areas
throughout southern and coastal BC.
Flowers:%ULJKW\HOORZSHDOLNHÁRZHUV
sometimes with red markings.
Leaves: Lower leaves are stalked and
KDYHWKUHHOHDÁHWVXSSHUOHDYHVDUHVLPSOH
and un-stalked.
Stems: Five-angled and ridged, woody,
and brown to green.
Other ID Tips: Flat seed pods have
ÀQHKDLUVRQHGJHV

J

54

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

O

N

D

SCOTCH THISTLE Onopordum acanthium

L. Scott

L. Scott

S. Dewey

An extremely large and distinctly grey coloured thistle. Deep
roots of mature plants require digging to remove as much root as
possible. Limited distribution outside the North Okanagan area.
Report all sightings.
Description: Spiny thistle up to 3.0m
in height. Found in disturbed areas, ditches
and rangelands.
Flowers:0DQ\VLQJOHYLROHWÁRZHUVRQ
up to 5cm long branches. Bracts are spiny.
Leaves: Very hairy, large, lobed leaves
with sharp yellow spikes.
Stems: Numerous branched stems with
spiny, hairy wings running down the length.
Other ID Tips: Forms a rosette in
WKHÀUVW\HDUDQGKDVDÁHVK\WDSURRW

J

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

D

55

ST. JOHN’S-WORT Hypericum perforatum

D. Ingram

D. Ingram

R. Mueller

5HSHDWHGKDQGSXOOLQJRUFXWWLQJSULRUWRÁRZHULQJZLOOKHOS
reduce seed production and deplete root reserves. Biological
control has been the primary treatment method for this species
DFURVVVRXWKHUQ%&IRURYHUWZHQW\ÀYH\HDUV
Description: Branched, up to 1m
in height, with sticky seeds. Found on
dry and acidic rangeland, roadsides and
disturbed sites.
Flowers: Bright yellow, 5-petalled,
numerous.
Leaves: Opposite, oval, small, covered
with transparent dots.
Stems: Smooth, upright, and branched.
Other ID Tips: A deep root system
ÀQGVZDWHUZKHQVFDUFHDQGVSUHDGV
underground to produce new shoots.

J

56

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

O

N

D

SULPHUR CINQUEFOIL Potentilla recta

B. Stewart

L. Scott

L. Scott

Small patches may be manually removed using a shovel. First
loosen soil, then carefully remove stolons, plants, and roots.
Be sure to re-inspect. Report all sightings outside the ThompsonOkanagan area.
Description: Long-lived perennial, up
to 80cm in height. Found in open forests,
pastures, disturbed areas, and along
roadsides.
Flowers:6WDONHGÁRZHUVDUHSDOH\HOORZ
ZLWKÀYHSHWDOVDQGIRXQGDWWKHWRSRI
the stem.
Leaves: Long hairs cover the leaves,
ZKLFKDUHPDGHXSRIÀYHWRVHYHQWRRWKHG
OHDÁHWV/HDYHVDSSHDU\HOORZLVKJUHHQ
not grey, and are hairy on the underside.
Stems: Stems are hairy and have numerous leaves.
Other ID Tips: Can be confused with native graceful cinquefoil,
whose leaves have a woolly, grey underside.
J

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

D

57

TANSY RAGWORT Senecio jacobaea

Ministry of Agriculture

L. Scott

L. Scott

Seeds are viable for up to 20 years. Small plants can be easily
hand-pulled. Use shovel to loosen soil for more complete root
removal. Plants can regrow from severed roots and cut stems
may still produce viable seed. Report all sightings outside
the Lower Mainland and south coast areas.
Description: Ragged looking plant up
to 1.0m in height. Found on roadsides,
ÀHOGVGLVWXUEHGDQGULSDULDQDUHDV
Flowers:<HOORZGDLV\OLNHÁRZHUV
are borne in clusters at the top of stems.
Leaves: Alternate leaves are deeply
cut and almost ragged, and covered with
web-like hairs.
Stems: Mature plants have branched
stems (often purple).
Other ID Tips: ,QWKHÀUVW\HDULWIRUPVDURVHWWHZLWK
10-20 leaves. Crushed leaves have an unpleasant odour.
J

58

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

O

N

D

TEASEL Dipsacus fullonum

R. Mueller

R. Mueller

R. Mueller

6SHFLHVLVDVLJQLÀFDQWWKUHDWLQPRLVWDUHDVZKHUHLWFDQ
form impenetrable stands. Dig out or sever taproot at least
FPEHORZVRLOVXUIDFHRUFXWVWDONVEHIRUHÁRZHULQJRFFXUV
Report all sightings.
Description: Upright taprooted plant
up to 1.8m in height. Found in moist areas
like ditches and pastures, but also found
on drier sites like roadsides.
Flowers:2YDOVKDSHGÁRZHUKHDGVRYHU
two inches in length consisting of numerous
WLQ\SXUSOHÁRZHUV/RQJVSLQ\XSZDUG
SRLQWLQJEUDFWVHQFORVHWKHÁRZHU
Leaves: Stem-leaves opposite, lanceshaped, veiny, with prickles on the lower part of the central vein.
Stems: Large stems have vertical ribs with rows of downward
pointing prickles.
Other ID Tips:)RUPVDURVHWWHLQLWVÀUVW\HDU
J

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

D

59

YELLOW FLAG IRIS Iris pseudacorus

C. Hougen

C. Hougen

R. Mueller

Dig and pull as much of the rhizome system as possible and
GLVSRVHRIDZD\IURPZDWHUERGLHVSUHIHUDEO\DODQGÀOOVLWH
Re-visit site at least once per year for several years and repeat
WUHDWPHQW,IGLJJLQJLVQRWSRVVLEOHÁRZHUVOHDYHVDQGVHHG
heads may be cut off and disposed of to reduce plant vigour and
limit seed spread. Repeat cutting regularly. Report all sightings.
Description: Showy, upright plant up
to 1.5m in height. Grows in wet areas like
ditches and irrigation canals. Widely sold
in nurseries.
Flower: ,ULVOLNH\HOORZÁRZHUV
Leaves Long, sword-like leaves with
bases that fold and clasp the stem in
a fan-like fashion.
Other ID Tips: Forms green pods with
hard, dark brown, smooth seeds, which
FDQÁRDW
J

60

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

O

N

D

YELLOW STARTHISTLE
Centaurea solstitialis
**Not present in BC**

K. Weller

U.S. Department of Agriculture

C. Roche

REPORT ALL SIGHTINGS IMMEDIATELY! Contact an Invasive
Plant Specialist, use Report-A-Weed, or phone the ISC hotline.
Description: Upright plant growing up
to 1.5m in height. Can form dense stands.
Found in rangelands, pastures,
and disturbed areas.
Flowers:<HOORZVLQJOHÁRZHUVZLWK
sharp spines radiating from bracts in a starlike formation.
Leaves: Upper leaves are sharply pointed.
Stems::LQJHGDQGFRYHUHGZLWKÀQH
hairs.
Other ID Tips: Hairy cotton-ball seed
head visible throughout winter. Deep taproot.

J

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

D

61

Assistance with Invasive Plants
Provincial Invasive Plant Program
Invasive Plant Specialists and program staff
manage high risk invasive plant species on Crown
ODQGWKURXJKDQDO\]LQJWKHUHVXOWVRIVXUYH\V
inventories, and monitoring activities to determine
priority areas and sites for containment and
control actions. Invasive plant priorities are
LGHQWLÀHGWKURXJKOHJLVODWLRQULVNDQDO\VLVDQG
collaborative planning with regional district weed
programs and regional invasive plant/species
committees. See www.for.gov.bc.ca/hra/plants/
contact.htm for contact information.
Regional Invasive Plant/Species
2UJDQL]DWLRQVLQ%&
5HJLRQDOLQYDVLYHSODQWRUJDQL]DWLRQVFRQVLVWRI
representatives from all levels of government,
First Nations, forest and range agreement
holders, utilities, special interest groups, and
WKHSXEOLF&RQWDFW\RXUUHJLRQDORUJDQL]DWLRQ
WRÀQGRXWPRUHDERXWSUREOHPSODQWVLQ\RXU
DUHDIRUDVVLVWDQFHZLWKSODQWLGHQWLÀFDWLRQDQG
to coordinate invasive plant management activities.
www.bcinvasives.ca/partners/committees
DID YOU KNOW?
The Invasive Alien Plant Program (IAPP)
application is at: www.for.gov.bc.ca/hra/plants/
application.htm. This map display module is crossreferenced with a database for all known invasive
plant sites in BC and updated every 24 hours.
62

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

Regional Invasive Plant/Species
Committees

17

16
15

14
12
13

5

11

4
1

3

6

9
8

10
7

2

1.

COASTAL INVASIVE PLANT COMMITTEE
www.coastalinvasiveplants.com

2.

INVASIVE SPECIES COUNCIL OF METRO
VANCOUVER
www.iscmv.ca

3.

FRASER VALLEY INVASIVE PLANT COUNCIL
www.fraservalleyweeds.com

4.

SEA TO SKY INVASIVE SPECIES COUNCIL
www.ssisc.info

5.

LILLOOET REGIONAL INVASIVE SPECIES
SOCIETY  Email: lrinvasives@gmail.com

6.

OKANAGAN AND SIMILKAMEEN INVASIVE
SPECIES SOCIETY
www.oasiss.ca
Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

63

7.

BOUNDARY INVASIVE SPECIES SOCIETY
www.rdkb.com

8.

CENTRAL KOOTENAY INVASIVE PLANT
COMMITTEE
www.ckipc.ca

9.

EAST KOOTENAY INVASIVE PLANT
COUNCIL
www.ekipc.com

10. REGIONAL DISTRICT OF CENTRAL OKANAGAN
www.regionaldistrict.com/services/inspectionsection/
bylaw-enforcement/noxious-weeds.aspx
11. REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NORTH OKANAGAN
INVASIVE PLANT TECHNICAL ADVISORY
COMMITTEE
www.rdno.ca
12. COLUMBIA-SHUSWAP REGIONAL COMMITTEE
www.csrd.bc.ca
13. SOUTHERN INTERIOR WEED MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE
www.siwmc.ca
14. CARIBOO CHILCOTIN COAST INVASIVE
PLANT COMMITTEE
www.cccipc.ca
15. NORTHWEST INVASIVE PLANT COUNCIL
www.nwipc.org
16. INVASIVE PLANT COMMITTEE OF THE PEACE
RIVER REGIONAL DISTRICT
www.prrd.bc.ca
17. NORTHERN ROCKIES INVASIVE PLANT
COMMITTEE
250-774-5511

64

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

For More Information
Provincial Invasive Plant Program
www.for.gov.bc.ca/hra/plants/
Invasive Species Council of British Columbia
www.bcinvasives.ca
Invasive Alien Plant Program (IAPP)
www.for.gov.bc.ca/hra/plants/application.htm
Report-A-Weed BC
www.reportaweedbc.ca
Weeds BC
www.weedsbc.ca
Forest and Range Practices Act Invasive
Plants Regulation
www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws_new/
document/ID/freeside/18_2004
Noxious Weeds under the Weed Control
Act Regulation
www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws_new/
document/ID/freeside/10_66_85

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

65

BACKGROUND SOURCES
Cal-IPC. 2012. Preventing the Spread of Invasive Plants: Best
Management Practices for Land Managers (3rd ed.). Cal-IPC
Publication 2012-03. California Invasive Plant Council, Berkeley, CA.
www.cal-ipc.org (Accessed March 2013).
Centre for Invasive Species and Ecosystem Health. ND. Best
Management Practices to Prevent the Introduction and Spread
of Invasive Species. www.forestasyst.org/invasive_species.html
(Accessed February, 2013).
0LOOHU9DQG-.HNXODForest and Range Practices Act: Invasive
Plant Species Considerations. B.C. Ministry of Forests and Range,
unpublished report.
3DUFKRPD*DQG-6WDSH HGV *XLGHWRZHHGVLQ%ULWLVK
Columbia. B.C. Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Fisheries.
Victoria, B.C.

Alex Fraser Research Forest

Deactivated Road Seeded with Native Groundcover Mix.
66

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

Glossary
ALTERNATE: arranged singly, one at a time; usually referring to
leaves or branches.
ANNUAL: a plant that completes its lifecycle in one growing season.
BASAL LEAVES: leaves growing at the base of the stem.
BIENNIAL: DSODQWWKDWOLYHVIRUWZR\HDUVXVXDOO\ÁRZHULQJDQG
producing seed in year two.
BRACT: DPRGLÀHGOHDIXVXDOO\DVVRFLDWHGZLWKDÁRZHU
BUR: a rough, prickly husk around the seeds or fruit of some plants.
CLASPING LEAF: the base of the leaf surrounds the stem.
COMPOUND LEAF: a leaf that is divided into many smaller parts.
FIBROUS ROOT: URRWV\VWHPZLWKPDQ\ÀQHSDUWV
FLORAL LEAF: DPRGLÀHGOHDIWKDWLVSDUWRIDÁRZHU
LANCE-SHAPED: much longer than wide; tapering towards the tip.
LEAF JOINT: a place where a leaf is attached (a node).
LEAFLET: a single segment of a compound leaf.
LINEAR LEAVES: long and narrow, with almost parallel sides.
MIDVEIN: the main vein of a leaf.
NODE: a place where a leaf or branch is attached (a joint).
OPPOSITE: arranged in pairs, like leaves on opposite sides
of a branch.
PERENNIAL: a plant that lives for more than two years.
PROSTRATE:JURZLQJÁDWDORQJWKHJURXQG
RHIZOME: an underground stem that can develop nodes or
buds at the joints.
ROSETTE: a circular cluster of leaves found at the base of a stem.
RUNNER:DVWHPWKDWVSUHDGVKRUL]RQWDOO\RIWHQURRWLQJDWLWV  
joints.
SEED POD: the protective shell or case surrounding a seed.
SPIKE:DÁRZHUFOXVWHULQZKLFKHDFKÁRZHULVQRWVWDONHG
TAPROOT: a main root, usually tapering and pointing down,
and larger than the branching roots.
TRAILING:O\LQJÁDWRQWKHJURXQGEXWQRWURRWLQJ
VEGETATIVE REPRODUCTION: reproduction without seeds
or spores.
WHORLED:OHDYHVÁRZHUVRUEUDQFKHVDUUDQJHGDURXQG
an axis in groups of three or more.

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

67

Invasive Plant Index
Anchusa $QFKXVDRIÀFLQDOLV .................................................25
Baby’s Breath Gypsophila paniculata ..................................26
Black Knapweed Centaurea nigra ......................................40
Blueweed Echium vulgare ...................................................27
Brown Knapweed Centaurea jacea ...................................40
Bull Thistle Cirsium vulgare ................................................28
Canada Thistle Cirsium arvense .........................................29
Common Burdock Arctium minus .....................................30
Common Tansy Tanacetum vulgare ...................................31
'DOPDWLDQ7RDGÁD[Linaria dalmatica ...............................35
Diffuse Knapweed Centaurea diffusa ................................39
Field Scabious Knautia arvensis .........................................33
Giant Hogweed Heracleum mantegazzianum ......................34
Giant Knotweed Fallopia sachalenensis .............................41
Gorse Ulex europaeus .........................................................35
Hoary Alyssum Berteroa incana .........................................36
Hoary Cress Cardaria draba ...............................................37
Hound’s-Tongue &\QRJORVVXPRIÀFLQDOH .............................38
Japanese Knotweed Fallopia japonica ...............................41
Leafy Spurge Euphorbia esula ............................................42
Marsh Plume Thistle Cirsium palustre ..............................43
Meadow Knapweed Centaurea debeauxii ..........................40
Nodding Thistle Carduus nutans .......................................44
Orange Hawkweed Hieracium aurantiacum ......................45
Oxeye Daisy Leucanthemum vulgare ....................................46

68

Best Practices for Forest Management Activities

Perennial Pepperweed Lepidium latifolium ..........................47
Plumeless Thistle Carduus acanthoides ..................................48
Puncture Vine Tribulus terrestris ............................................49
Purple Loosestrife Lythrum salicaria .....................................50
Rush Skeletonweed Chondrilla juncea ..................................51
Russian Knapweed Acroptilon repens ....................................52
Scentless Chamomile Tripleurospermum inodorum ................53
Scotch Broom Cytisus scoparius ............................................54
Scotch Thistle Onopordum acanthium ....................................55
Spotted Knapweed Centaurea stoebe ...................................39
St. John’s-Wort Hypericum perforatum ..................................56
Sulphur Cinquefoil Potentilla recta .......................................57
Tansy Ragwort Senecio jacobaea ...........................................58
Teasel Dipsacus fullonum ........................................................59
Yellow Flag Iris Iris pseudacorus ............................................60
Yellow Hawkweeds (including Meadow) Hieracium spp. ....45
Yellow Starthistle Centaurea solstitialis ................................64
<HOORZ7RDGÁD[Linaria vulgaris ............................................32

Report Invasive Plants: www.reportaweedbc.ca

69

